

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL., PETITIONERS
v.
THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RANDALL L. WENGER
Counsel of Record
LAUREN L. HACKETT
JANICE L. MARTINO-GOTTSHALL
JEREMY L. SAMEK
Independence Law Center
23 N. Front Street, First Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Public School Districts Must Never
Prescribe a State-Sponsored
Orthodoxy..... 3

II. The Storybooks and Supplemental
Material Prescribe a State-Sponsored
Orthodoxy that Burdens Petitioners’ Right
to Direct the Religious Upbringing of
Their Children6

III. Strict Scrutiny Is Mandated When the
Government Infringes Upon Parental
Rights..... 8

A. Fundamental rights should be afforded
strict scrutiny.....8

B. Even when schools are involved, the
primacy of parents counsels in favor of
strict scrutiny.....10

C. Strict scrutiny should be applied to the
Board’s failure to provide a meaningful
opt-out to parents.....13

IV. The Storybooks and Supplemental Materials Fail Strict Scrutiny Because This Imposition on Parental Decision- Making is Not Narrowly Tailored to Any Compelling Governmental Interest.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024)	6, 7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 688 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Md. 2023).....	7, 14, 16
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (2008)	14
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022)	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1968).....	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	8, 9, 12

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 9

West Virginia v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....4, 5, 13, 14, 15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9

Other Authorities

John Clark, *McAuliffe: 'I don't think
parents should be telling schools what
they should teach,'* WTVO, September
29, 2021. 2
